

12-4268

To Be Argued By:
ALAN M. SOLOWAY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-4268

—————
MONSERRATE VIDRO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ALAN M. SOLOWAY
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	8
I. The United States has not waived sovereign immunity under the FTCA for Vidro’s claim because grand jury testimony would be absolutely privileged under Connecticut law.....	8
A. Governing law and standard of review	8
1. The Federal Tort Claims Act.....	8
2. Standard of review.....	14
B. Discussion.....	15

Conclusion	28
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 12-446, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2013 WL 57139 (Jan. 7, 2013).....	3
<i>Aurecchione v. Schoolman Transport System, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Circus Circus Hotels, Inc. v. Witherspoon</i> , 657 P.2d 101 (Nev. 1938).....	16
<i>Craig v. Stafford Construction, Inc.</i> , 856 A.2d 372 (Conn. 2004)	16, 19, 20
<i>DeLaurentis v. City of New Haven</i> , 597 A.2d 807 (Conn. 1991)	16, 19
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	8
<i>Devlin v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2003)	10

<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	10
<i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	8
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Litigation</i> , 668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992)	26
<i>Gallo v. Barile</i> , 935 A.2d 103 (Conn. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. O'Connor</i> , 925 A.2d 1030 (Conn. 2007)	19
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Liranzo v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lomando v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 363 (3rd Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Lopez v. Jet Blue Airways</i> , 662 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Lunney v. United States</i> , 319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Matheny v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir.), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 12-522 (Oct. 22, 2012)	12, 13, 15
<i>Ochran v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Outlaw v. City of Meriden</i> , 682 A.2d 1112 (Conn. App. 1996).....	5
<i>Petyan v. Ellis</i> , 510 A.2d 1337 (Conn. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	23
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	6, 22, 25, 27

<i>Rioux v. Barry</i> , 927 A.2d 304 (Conn. 2007)	19, 21
<i>Simms v. Seaman</i> , 27 A.3d 373 (Conn. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	22
<i>Up State Federal Credit Union v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Wake v. United States</i> , 89 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1623.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22, 24, 25
Fed. R. App. P. 4	viii, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	14

Other Authorities

H. Rep. 100-700 (June 14, 1988)	12, 13
